

Global Credit Research New Issue 12 JUL 2004 Save as PDF

New Issue: Riverside Community College District, CA

### MOODY'S ASSIGNS Aa3 RATING TO RIVERSIDE CCD'S GO BONDS

#### APPROXIMATELY \$60 IN GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT AFFECTED

Primary & Secondary Education CA

	RATING
tion Bonds, Series 2004A	Aa3
\$50,000,000	
07/16/04	
General Obligation	
Bonds, Series 2004B	Aa3
\$10,000,000	
07/16/04	
General Obligation	
	07/16/04 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2004B \$10,000,000 07/16/04

### Opinion

NEW YORK, Jul 12, 2004 – Moody's has assigned an underlying Aa3 rating to Riverside Community College District's Election of 2004 General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2004A and Series 2004B. The rating reflects the District's very large, diverse and growing tax base, sound financial operations despite narrowing General Fund reserves, and a favorable debt position.

The bonds are secured by the District's general obligation unlimited ad valorem tax pledge. The bonds are expected to be insured by an insurer rated in Moody's highest category. Subject to Moody's review of the insurance policy and other relevant documentation, the bonds are expected to carry the insurer's financial strength rating of Aaa.

RAPIDLY GROWING COMMUNITY WITH A LARGE AND GROWING TAX BASE; SOCIOECONOMIC INDICATORS ARE SLIGHTLY BELOW STATE AVERAGES

Riverside Community College District is located in western Riverside County, one of the fastest growing counties in California, and serves six unified school districts with a combined population of more that 800,000. Riverside County has benefited from its proximity to the diverse and dynamic economies of Los Angeles and Orange counties, which had slowed during state and national recessions but have shown significant signs of recovery in recent months. Riverside County's own job growth remained robust throughout the recession. Most recently, total jobs increased 4.0% between May 3003 and May 2004. County's unemployment rate of 5.1% is lower than the statewide and nationwide rates of 5.8% and 5.3% respectively.

Home sales continue to be strong. Average annual tax base growth in the District was a strong 9.1% from 2000-2004; current assessed value is a very large \$44.2 billion and comparable to other Aa3 rated California community college districts. Socioeconomic indicators of the District are below state averages. Moody's estimates of per capita and median family incomes were 78% and 98% of the state, respectively.

HEALTHY FINANCES FROM SOUND RESERVES AND STRONG LOCAL SUPPORT

Moody's believes the district's financial position remains strong despite planned reductions of reserves, primarily due to one-time capital expenditures. In fiscal 2001, the district's General Fund balance was a very strong \$20.9 million or 20.5% or revenues. In 2002 the District transferred approximately \$12 million to its self-funded Capital Projects fund for various projects, some of which are reimbursable from General Obligation Bond proceeds. Despite the drawdown, year-end fund balance remained at 8.3% of GF revenues, well above the targeted reserve level of 5%, which we believe is adequate for the community college district of this size and the inherent operating flexibility of California community college districts. In 2003, as the district was adjusting to statewide funding decreases with significant budget reductions, GF balance decreased by another \$1.1 million but remained at 6.9% of revenues. Fiscal 2004 operations are projected to reflect lower Full Time Equivalents, as the District uses its flexibility to contract its budget. Due to the smaller 2004 budget, the District's ending General Fund Balance is estimated at 7.4% of revenues. For Fiscal 2005 the District estimates a balanced budget that reflects the District's continued budget cuts and reasonable assumptions for increased funding for COLA, and FTE growth.

# LOW DEBT BURDEN; CONSERVATIVE FUNDING ASSUMPTIONS FOR LARGE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

The current offering is the first series of a large \$350 million authorization and represents the district's only G.O. debt. With the current offering, the District's direct debt burdens remains very low 0.1%. The overall debt burden at 3.8% is relatively high and reflects the relatively high debt levels of overlapping entities, particularly those of Community Facilities districts and the County of Riverside. The district plans to issue the remaining portion of the authorization in six more series through 2021. The ten-year payout rate is relatively slow for California community college districts at 19.6%.

Assessed value, FY2004: \$44.2 billion

Median family income (estimate), 2000 census: \$52, (98% of state)

Per capita income (estimate), 2000 census: \$17,700 (78% of state)

Average annual growth, assessed value, 2000-2004: 9.1%

General Fund balance, FY2003: \$7.7 million (6.9% of revenues)

Full-time equivalent students, FY2004: 21,910

Overall debt burden: 3.8%

Direct debt burden: 0.1%

Payout of principal (10 years): 19.6%

### Analysts

Kevork Khrimian Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Eric Hoffmann Backup Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

## Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

© Copyright 2005, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc.

### (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. AII information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."